Automated Export System
Trade Interface Requirements
Appendix Q – PGA Record Formats
October 2018
AESTIR – October 11, 2018
APPENDIX Q – PGA Record Formats
Appendix Q – PGA Record Format  Q-2
For more information regarding reasons/resolutions on response codes received, select

Length/
Class Position Desig Description / Usage Note
Processing Type code 3A MAN03
1-3
C See NMFS Processing Type Codes
Space fill if not required
1
Document Identifier 3N  MAN03
4-6
C At least one of the Catch, Statistical or re-
export documents listed above is required for
all exports or re-exports of HMS products
except for shark fins.   The document required
is determined by the regulatory parameters
involving the particular species (HTS), ocean
harvest area and export re-export status.  (If an
eBCD number is provided for Atlantic Bluefin
Tuna, no document copy is required.)  These
documents must be submitted at the time of
the filing to CBP via DIS (Document Imaging
System).
See NMFS Document Identifiers.
Space fill if not required
1
Document Number 30AN MAN03
7-36
C Enter the unique/specific number that appears
on every document submitted via DIS.  This is
the specific ‘serialized’ number assigned to
the individual reporting form for that specific
harvest.  If the product is Atlantic Bluefin
Tuna, enter the “eBCD” number provided by
the ICCAT system.  A DIS submission of an
eBCD is not required only the number
provided via the ICCAT systems is required
for Atlantic Bluefin Tuna.
Space fill if not required
1,3
Document Image(s)
Indicator
1A MAN03
37
C Y = Yes, Documents will be sent immediately
by filer following receipt of ITN.
N = No
1
Source - country 2A MAN03
38-39
C ISO code or ZZ for high seas international
waters harvests
Space fill if not required
1
Commodity
Harvesting vessel
Country of Registry
2A MAN03
40-41
C See ISO code
Space fill if not required
1
Geographic Location 3AN MAN03
42-44
C Where the shipment originated/was harvested,
use valid codes for the ocean area.
See ‘NMFS Ocean Geographic Area Codes’.
Space fill if not required
1
1) Mandatory fields for Highly Migratory Species (HMS) program
2) Mandatory fields for Antarctic Marine Living Resources (AMR) program
3) For DIS guidelines go to https://www.cbp.gov/document/forms/dis-implementation-guide
AESTIR – October 11, 2018
APPENDIX Q – PGA Record Formats
Appendix Q – PGA Record Format  Q-18